
John A.D. Vellone
T (416) 367-6730
F (416) 361-2758
jvellone@blg.com

James K. Little
T (416) 367-6299
F (416) 361-7332
jlittle@blg.com

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP
Scotia Plaza, 40 King Street W
Toronto, ON, Canada M5H 3Y4
T 416.367.6000
F 416.367.6749
blg.com

November 19, 2015

DELIVERED BY EMAIL, COURIER & RESS

Ms. Kirsten Walli
Board Secretary
Ontario Energy Board
2300 Yonge Street
Suite 2701
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: North Bay Hydro Distribution Ltd.
Draft Rate Order
Board File No. EB-2014-0099

Please find enclosed the Draft Rate Order (and associated excel files) filed pursuant to the
Decision and Order of the Board, dated November 12, 2015.

Yours very truly,

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP
Per:

Original signed by James K. Little

James K. Little
Encl.

cc: Todd Wilcox, NBHDL
Melissa Casson, NBHDL
Cindy Tennant, NBHDL
Parties in EB-2014-0099

TOR01: 6128615: v1



EB-2014-0099

IN THE MATTER OF the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, being
Schedule B to the Energy Competition Act, 1998, S.O. 1998,c.15;

AND IN THE MATTER OF an application by North Bay Hydro
Distribution Ltd. for an order approving just and reasonable rates and
other charges for electricity distribution to be effective May 1, 2015

DRAFT RATE ORDER OF
NORTH BAY HYDRO DISTRIBUTION LTD.

FILED NOVEMBER 19, 2015

A. BACKGROUND

North Bay Hydro Distribution Ltd. (“NBHDL”) filed a cost of service application (the
“Application”) with the Ontario Energy Board (the “Board”) on December 15, 2014 under
section 78 of the Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998, S.O. 1998, c. 15, (Schedule B) (the “Act”),
seeking approval for changes to the rates that NBHDL charges for electricity distribution, to be
effective May 1, 2015 (Board Docket Number EB-2014-0099).

On July 16, 2015, the Board issued its Decision and Order in respect of the Application
approving a settlement proposal filed by the parties on June 22, 2015 (the “Settlement
Proposal”) reflecting a partial settlement of the issues in the proceeding, approving interim rates
based on the Settlement Proposal, and defining a process to address the one remaining open
issue:

Is the proposed working capital allowance appropriate?

For the purposes of the Settlement Proposal, the parties agreed to an effective date for rates of
July 1, 2015 and assumed a working capital allowance of 7.5%, subject to the Board’s
determination on this remaining open issue.

On November 12, 2015, the Board issued its Decision and Order on the remaining matters in this
Application, approving NBHDL’s proposed working capital allowance of 10.31% and directing
NBHDL to file with the Board and also forward to all parties a Draft Rate Order (“DRO”),
attaching a proposed Tariff of Rates and Charges reflecting the Board’s findings in its Decision,
within 7 days of the date of the Decision. NBHDL was further required to calculate foregone
revenue rate riders to recover the difference between the interim revenue requirement and the
final revenue requirement that results from approved working capital allowance factor of 10.31%
during the interim rate period in which interim rates were in effect (i.e. July 1, 2015 through
November 30, 2015). The Board stated that NBHDL will recover any foregone revenues over a
5-month period, ending on April 30, 2016, the end of the 2015 rate year. The Board also states
that the DRO must also clearly show how the total costs for the WCA study have been included
in the derivation of base rates and that the costs are amortized over five years, consistent with
North Bay Hydro's other regulatory costs.



- 2 -

NBHDL submits this DRO in response to the Board’s Decision and Orders dated July 16, 2015
and November 12, 2015.

Included in this DRO are the following Appendices. Appendix A has changed from the approved
Settlement Proposal as a result of the Board’s Decision on November 12, 2015. Appendix B has
been included to show the calculation of the foregone revenue rate rider.

 Appendix A Draft Tariff of Rates and Charges effective July 1, 2015 and
implemented December 1, 2015

 Appendix B Foregone Revenue Rate Rider Calculations

In addition, included as part of this DRO are the following “live” Excel workbooks which have
changed from the approved Settlement Proposal as a result of the Board’s Decision on November
12, 2015. The “live” Excel workbook showing the calculations of the foregone revenue rate rider
is also provided.

 North Bay 2015 Rev Reconciliation - Appendix 2-V_Decision on WCA

 North Bay 2015 Bill Impacts - Appendix 2-W_Decision on WCA

 North Bay 2015 Tariff Sheet - Appendix 2-Z_Decision on WCA

 North Bay 2015_Test_year_Income_Tax_PILs_Workform_Unlocked_ Decision
on WCA

 North Bay 2015_Rev_Reqt_Work_Form_V5_Decision on WCA

 North Bay 2015_Cost_Allocation_Model_V3_2_Decision on WCA

 North Bay 2015 Foregone Rev Rate Rider

The DRO has been prepared on the basis that NBHDL’s new rates will be effective July 1, 2015
and implemented December 1, 2015 and NBHDL has calculated a “Foregone Distribution
Revenue” rate rider to adjust for the difference in its revenue requirement as directed by the
Board in its November 12, 2015 Decision and Order.

B. BILL IMPACTS

A summary of the bill impacts is presented in Table 1 below. A full account of all the bill
impacts is presented in the “live” Excel workbook named North Bay 2015 Bill Impacts -
Appendix 2-W_Decision on WCA.



- 3 -

Table 1: Summary of Bill Impacts

As a result of the Board’s Decision, no customer bill will be impacted by more than 10%, and
therefore, no mitigation is required. The distribution rates used in the above bill impacts assume
the Board’s Decision and Order dated November 12, 2015 was effective and implemented July 1,
2015. The bill impacts do not included the foregone revenue rate rider.

C. DECISION AND ORDER DATED NOV. 12, 2015

Working Capital Allowance (“WCA”)

As described above, NBHDL retained Navigant Consulting Inc. to perform a lead-lag study and
the working capital allowance percentage approved by the Board in this Application as per the
Decision and Order of November 12, 2015 is 10.31%.

A summary of the changes to the WCA throughout the Application process is provided below in
Table 2:

kWh kW
2014 Dist

Bill $

2015 Dist

Bill $
$ Difference Bill Impact %

2014 Total

Bill $

2015 Total

Bill $

Bill

Impact $

Bill

Impact %

100 $18.63 $17.63 ($1.00) (5.39%) $32.38 $31.47 ($0.91) (2.81%)

250 $20.57 $19.19 ($1.37) (6.67%) $52.92 $51.80 ($1.12) (2.12%)

500 $23.79 $21.81 ($1.98) (8.33%) $87.16 $85.69 ($1.46) (1.68%)

800 $27.66 $25.09 ($2.57) (9.30%) $128.23 $126.50 ($1.73) (1.35%)

1,000 $30.24 $27.22 ($3.02) (9.98%) $155.62 $153.66 ($1.96) (1.26%)

1,500 $36.69 $32.55 ($4.14) (11.28%) $224.08 $221.54 ($2.54) (1.13%)

2,000 $43.14 $37.88 ($5.26) (12.19%) $292.55 $289.41 ($3.14) (1.07%)

1,000 $49.24 $40.34 ($8.90) (18.07%) $173.98 $167.12 ($6.86) (3.94%)

2,000 $65.74 $55.49 ($10.25) (15.59%) $313.60 $307.58 ($6.02) (1.92%)

5,000 $115.24 $100.95 ($14.29) (12.40%) $732.48 $728.92 ($3.56) (0.49%)

10,000 $197.74 $176.70 ($21.04) (10.64%) $1,430.62 $1,431.17 $0.55 0.04%

15,000 $280.24 $252.46 ($27.78) (9.91%) $2,128.75 $2,133.41 $4.66 0.22%

20,000 60 $418.31 $357.27 ($61.04) (14.59%) $2,711.72 $2,755.30 $43.58 1.61%

40,000 100 $501.21 $399.48 ($101.73) (20.30%) $4,993.12 $5,065.26 $72.14 1.44%

900,000 3,000 $9,133.00 $4,146.28 ($4,986.72) (54.60%) $110,442.28 $112,619.17 $2,176.88 1.97%

1,800,000 5,000 $11,325.60 $2,730.63 ($8,594.97) (75.89%) $208,847.70 $212,161.51 $3,313.81 1.59%

150 $9.43 $6.40 ($3.03) (32.15%) $26.66 $23.41 ($3.25) (12.17%)

150 1 $30.55 $41.73 $11.18 36.60% $50.00 $50.02 $0.02 0.04%

150 1 $19.98 $16.83 ($3.15) (15.74%) $38.90 $35.81 ($3.09) (7.95%)
Sentinel

Lighting

Rate Class

Street

Lighting

Unmetered

Scattered

Load

GS < 50 kW -

TOU

GS 50-2,999

kW

GS 3,000-

4,999 kW

Residential -

TOU



- 4 -

Table 2: Working Capital Allowance

Costs of WCA Study

The Board approved incremental costs of $36,750 for costs associated with the WCA study,
which is related to time and materials for consulting and legal work. NBHDL confirms that its
incremental costs for consulting support from Navigant plus legal support for the WCA study
and the proceeding exceeded $36,750, however NBHDL is not seeking recovery in rates of costs
exceeding $36,750.

As a result, $36,750 of incremental costs for the WCA study have been included in the derivation
of base rates. The incremental costs of the WCA study have been amortized over five years,
consistent with NBHDL’s other regulatory costs.

Summary of Significant Changes

The summary of the WCA changes are reflected in Table 3 below:

Table 3: Summary of Significant Changes

Description

Application

(A)

Interrogatories

(B)

Settlement

(C)

Board

Decision

(D)

Variance

Decision vs.

Settlement

( E ) = (D) - (C)

Cost of Power $61,164,705 $64,912,842 $65,289,289 $65,289,289 $0

OM&A Expenses $7,004,844 $6,997,379 $6,422,379 $6,429,729 $7,350

Donations - LEAP $16,700 $16,700 $16,700 $16,700 $0

Property Taxes $69,876 $69,876 $69,876 $69,876 $0

Working Capital $68,256,125 $71,996,797 $71,798,244 $71,805,594 $7,350

Working Capital Allowance (%) 13.00% 13.00% 7.50% 10.31% 2.81%

Working Capital Allowance $8,873,296 $9,359,584 $5,384,868 $7,403,157 $2,018,288



- 5 -

As a result of the Board Decision, NBHDL’s Revenue Deficiency has been recalculated to be
$800,632 as per the attached Revenue Requirement Work Form provided in “live” Excel
workbook “North Bay 2015_Rev_Reqt_Work_Form_V5_Decision on WCA”.

The live Excel workbook “North Bay
2015_Test_year_Income_Tax_PILs_Workform_Unlocked_Decision on WCA” has also been
filed.

Cost Allocation

As a result of the changes to the rate base, the Cost Allocation model was updated with the new
data. NBHDL has provided the updated Cost Allocation model as a “live” Excel workbook
“North Bay 2015_Cost_Allocation_Model_V3_2_Decision on WCA”.

A summary of the changes to the Cost Allocation model are provided below in Table 4:

Description

Application

(A)

Interrogatories

(B)

Settlement

(C)

Board

Decision

(D)

Variance

Decision vs.

Settlement

( E ) = (D) - (C)

Net Fixed Assets $55,188,146 $54,203,827 $53,415,660 $53,415,660 $0

Working Capital Allowance $8,873,296 $9,359,584 $5,384,868 $7,403,157 $2,018,288

Total Rate Base $64,061,442 $63,563,411 $58,800,528 $60,818,816 $2,018,288

Deemed Interest on Debt $1,626,888 $1,564,610 $1,447,371 $1,497,051 $49,680

Return on Equity $2,398,460 $2,364,559 $2,187,380 $2,262,460 $75,080

Total Return on Rate Base $4,025,348 $3,929,168 $3,634,751 $3,759,511 $124,760

OM&A Expenses $7,004,844 $6,997,379 $6,422,379 $6,429,729 $7,350

Donations - LEAP $16,700 $16,700 $16,700 $16,700 $0

Property Taxes $69,876 $69,876 $69,876 $69,876 $0

Depreciation $2,569,662 $2,512,251 $2,489,076 $2,489,076 $0

Income Taxes $162,510 $218,803 $175,115 $202,184 $27,070

Service Revenue Requirement $13,848,941 $13,744,177 $12,807,897 $12,967,077 $159,180

Revenue Offsets $1,153,934 $1,153,934 $1,173,934 $1,173,934 $0

Base Revenue Requirement $12,695,006 $12,590,243 $11,633,963 $11,793,143 $159,180

Rate Base

Revenue Requirement



- 6 -

Table 4: Cost Allocation

Rate Design

As a result of the approved settlement and the Board’s Decisions and Orders, distribution rates
have been adjusted for all rate classes in accordance with the Settlement Proposal. Table 5
provides the distribution charges from the Settlement Proposal and the Decision.

Table 5: Distribution Charges

The reconciliation of revenue reflecting the above rate design under the Decision columns is
provided as “North Bay 2015 Rev Reconciliation - Appendix 2-V_Decision on WCA”.

Foregone Revenue

The Board’s Decision and Order dated November 12, 2015 directed NBHDL to calculate
foregone revenue rate riders to recover the difference between the interim revenue requirement
and the final revenue requirement that results from approved WCA factor of 10.31% during the
interim rate period in which interim rates were in effect (i.e. July 1, 2015 through November 30,
2015). NBHDL will recover any foregone revenues over a 5-month period, ending on April 30,
2016, the end of the 2015 rate year.

Rate Class

2015

Settlement

Cost Allocation

Study

2015

Settlement

Ratios

2015

Decision

Cost Allocation

Study

2015

Decision

Ratios

Residential 100.3% 100.3% 100.4% 100.4%

General Service < 50 kW 110.3% 110.3% 110.2% 110.2%

General Service 50 to 2999 kW 85.2% 87.1% 85.1% 87.0%

General Service 3000 to 4999 kW 98.4% 98.4% 98.1% 98.1%

Street Lighting 132.0% 120.0% 131.7% 120.0%

Sentinel Lighting 111.7% 111.7% 111.8% 111.8%

Unmetered Scattered Load 170.0% 120.0% 170.1% 120.0%

Rate Class

Settlement

Monthly

Service

Charge

Decision

Monthly

Service

Charge

Unit of

Measure

Settlement

Distribution

Volumetric

Charge

Decision

Distribution

Volumetric

Charge

Residential $15.49 $15.71 kWh $0.0139 $0.0141

General Service < 50 kW $22.96 $23.27 kWh $0.0177 $0.0179

General Service 50 to 2999 kW $293.97 $293.97 kW $2.4028 $2.4541

General Service 3000 to 4999 kW $6,185.12 $6,269.75 kW $1.1451 $1.1525

Street Lighting $4.65 $4.72 kW $24.8770 $25.2818

Sentinel Lighting $4.68 $4.74 kW $16.3378 $16.5613

Unmetered Scattered Load $5.09 $5.16 kWh $0.0117 $0.0119

Transformer Discount ($0.60) ($0.60)



- 7 -

NBHDL has calculated the foregone revenue rates riders and the details of those calculations are
provided in Appendix B. Table 6 summarizes the foregone revenue rates riders by rate class.

Table 6: Foregone Revenue Rate Rider

NBHDL submits that it has fully complied with the Board’s Decision and Orders dated July 16,
2015 and November 12, 2015 and has implemented all of the changes directed by the Board in a
manner consistent with the approved settlement. NBHDL respectfully submits its draft Tariff of
Rates and Changes, to be effective as of July 1, 2015 and implemented as of December 1, 2015
for the Board’s approval.

TOR01: 6126194: v3

Rate Class

Foregone Revenue

Rate Rider

Monthly Service

Charge

Unit of

Measure

Foregone Revenue

Rate Rider

Distribution

Volumetric Charge

Residential $0.22 kWh $0.0002

General Service < 50 kW $0.31 kWh $0.0002

General Service 50 to 2999 kW $0.00 kW $0.0513

General Service 3000 to 4999 kW $84.63 kW $0.0074

Street Lighting $0.07 kW $0.4048

Sentinel Lighting $0.06 kW $0.2235

Unmetered Scattered Load $0.07 kWh $0.0002



- 8 -

Appendix A



- 9 -



- 10 -



- 11 -



- 12 -



- 13 -



- 14 -



- 15 -



- 16 -



- 17 -



- 18 -



- 19 -

Appendix B


	Draft Rate Order
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

